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Step 1 Charge the battery

Scan the QR code to download and install the Hover X1 App to activate the device.

Press and hold the power button.

Please charge the battery first to activate it.

Take out the HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX

Fold the HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX Charge to activate

Step 2 Download the App

The screen displays a charging animation indicating it is charging.

If the screen shows 100% battery or is completely off, the device is fully charged.

Press and hold the power button for about 2 seconds to turn on the screen. Press and hold the power 
button to power off.

Step 3 Power on/off
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Step 5 Launch the HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Take Off

Connect the AppStep 4

HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX connects to the app via Bluetooth. Please follow these steps.

Note: Press and hold both select buttons simultaneously until the status light turns blue. 
This indicates the device has entered Bluetooth pairing mode and can be connected to 
your phone.

Turn on the HOVERAir  X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Release the device when the 
propellers start spinning 
rapidly.

Open the Hover X1 App. Tap to enter the 'Hover' 
page, follow the prompts 
to enable Bluetooth. Tap 
'Hover' to search for 
nearby HOVERAir devices, 
then select to connect.

)PWFS 9�

5IF MJHIU UVSOT CMVF

Press the power button.
Unfold the HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX as shown in 
the illustration and hold it 
horizontally.

11



Step 6 Land/retrieve the HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

After completing the intelligent flight modes, the HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX will 
automatically return to the area near the takeoff point. When the drone approaches the 
takeoff location, place your hand about 20 cm directly beneath it. The device will then 
land on your palm, and the propellers will stop rotating.

In an emergency, grab the HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX and briefly press the power 
button, or rotate it 180 degrees. The propellers will stop spinning immediately.

Intelligent Flight Modes

In manual control mode, pilot the HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX to a suitable location and 
land it manually. Alternatively, use the one-click return function to bring the HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX back near the takeoff point.

Manual control

Notice: Do not insert fingers or other objects into the prop guard. For additional safety 
precautions, please refer to the disclaimer and safety manual on our official website
(https://hoverair.com/pages/x1-pro-and-promax-support).

place your hand approximately 
20cm directly beneath HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX.

Press the power button 
briefly.

Rotate the aircraft 180 
degrees to stop the 
propellers from spinning.
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Switch Modes and Set Parameters

Introduction to Screen Functions

NOTE: When the 'OmniTerrain icon' is illuminated, the flying camera can capture a broader range of 
scenes, including water surfaces, expansive monochromatic landscapes, swaying rice fields, flower 
meadows, and low-light environments.It is recommended not to fly in these scenes when the icon is 
not illuminated.

Step 7

OmniTerrain

Setting parameters

Switch the Intelligent Flight Mode

Switch flight mode by short pressing the select button.

Press and hold the switch button to enter the flight path parameter settings. The parameters will start 
flashing, indicating that they can be adjusted. Use short presses of the switch button to cycle through the 
flashing flight path parameters.

Water surface Large-area 
monochromatic 
ground surface

Rice fields, 
flower meadows

Low-light 
environments

OmniTerrain

Flight Mode

Flight mode parameters
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Video and photo downloadsStep 8

Setting parameters

Both mode switching and parameter settings can be done through the App.

Flight restrictions
1. You should use this product in accordance with local laws and regulations for safety. 
Ensure that both the firmware of the flying camera and the app are updated to the latest 
versions.
2. Flight restricted areas include but are not limited to major airports worldwide, major 
cities/regions, event venues, etc. Before operating this product, please consult and 
comply with all local laws and regulations.

When the flight mode parameters are flashing, long-press the select button to switch between parameter 
settings.

After connecting via Bluetooth to the HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX, you can view 
low-resolution thumbnails of newly captured footage on the 'Hover' page in the app. 
Select your preferred works for downloading.

After downloading, you can view the downloaded content in 'Home > Moments' or in 
your phone's local gallery.

Note: To download content, please connect to the Wi-Fi of the Hover flying 
camera and follow the prompts until the connection is complete.

 8PSME .PNFOUT
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Product Specifications

Supported Automatic Flight Modes

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

MTOM (Maximum Take-Off Mass): 192g 
(including propellers and Li-ion battery).
Unfolded Dimensions: 173mm x 149mm x 39mm
Folded Dimensions: 105mm x 149mm x 34mm
Maximum Ascent Speed: 3m/s
Maximum Descent Speed: 3m/s
Maximum Horizontal Flight Speed: 11m/s
Maximum Flight Altitude: 2000m
Maximum Flight Time: 16 min
Maximum Hover Time: 15 min
Maximum Wind Resistance: 10.7 m/s (Level 5 wind)
Maximum propeller speed：35000rpm
Operating Temperature: -5°C to 40°C (23°F to 104°F)
Supported Connector Type: USB-C
Supported Chargers: HOVER 30W Charger, HOVER 65W Charger, or other chargers that support USB 
PD fast charging protocol.
*In regions where the 5.8GHz frequency band is restricted by law (such as Japan), the phone will only 
use the 2.4GHz frequency band to connect to the flying camera.
*If the phone does not support the 5.8GHz frequency band, it will automatically use the 2.4GHz 
frequency band to connect to the flying camera.
Supported control methods: App control, Beacon control.
HOVER X1 app supports Android 7.0 and above, and iOS 12.1 and above.

Li-ion Battery
Rated Capacity: 1920mAh
Energy: 14.17Wh
Nominal Voltage: 7.38V
Max Charge Voltage: 8.5V
WIFI
Protocol: 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Wi-Fi Frequency Bands for Connecting the App 
to the Flying Camera:
2.4GHz - 2.4835GHz
5.725GHz - 5.850GHz

List of Items

*Users are prohibited from carrying accessories other than List of items or official recommendations.

Items Model Number Dimensions Weight

Propellers

Hover

Zoom Out

Orbit

Follow

Bird's Eye

Side Track

Dolly Track

Ski Mode

The flying camera will hover in place. The camera will rotate to follow the subject, 
keeping them in the frame at all times.

The flying camera intelligently locks onto the subject and then flies upward and 
away, capturing expanding views from a distance.

The camera continuously follows the subject while circling around them for 
dynamic shots.

The camera locks onto the subject and follows their movement.

Note: In all follow modes, the maximum speed of the flying camera is 11 m/s.

The flying camera will ascend to a higher altitude and capture wide landscapes 
from a top-down, classic aerial perspective.

The camera locks onto the subject and maintains a position beside them while 
following their movement.

The camera locks onto the subject and stays in front of them, following their 
movement.

Optimized for ski scenes, the flying camera locks onto the subject and tracks their 
movement.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW 60mm*60mm*8.8mm 0.86g(each piece)

Li-ion Battery ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86.7mm*34mm*18.8mm 63.6g

*ND Filter ZZ-H-9-004 24.8mm*17.1mm*3.5mm 0.61g(each piece)

*The accessories listed above are the official accessories for the X1 PRO/X1 PROMAX.  The items included 
may vary based on your actual purchase.
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*Les accessoires répertoriés ci-dessus sont les accessoires officiels du X1 PRO/X1 PROMAX.  Les articles 
inclus peuvent varier en fonction de votre achat réel.

Spécifications du produit

Modes de vol automatiques pris en charge

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Tous droits réservés.

MTOM (masse maximale au décollage) : 192 g 
(y compris les hélices et la batterie Li-ion).
Dimensions non déplié : 173 mm x 149 mm x 39 mm
Dimensions du drone plié : 105 mm x 149 mm x 34 mm
Vitesse de montée maximale : 3 m/s
Vitesse de descente maximale : 3 m/s
Vitesse de vol horizontal maximale : 11 m/s
Altitude maximale de vol : 2 000 m.
Durée de vol maximale : 16 min
Temps de vol stationnaire maximal : 15 min
Résistance au vent maximale : 10,7 m/s (vent de niveau 5)
Vitesse maximale de l’hélice : 35 000 tr/min
Température de fonctionnement : -5 °C – 40 °C
Type de connecteur pris en charge : USB-C
Chargeurs pris en charge : chargeur HOVER 30 W, chargeur HOVER 65 W ou autres chargeurs prenant en 
charge le protocole de charge rapide USB PD.
*Dans les régions où la bande de fréquence 5,8 GHz est restreinte par la loi (comme au Japon), le téléphone 
utilise uniquement la bande de fréquence 2,4 GHz pour se connecter à la caméra volante.
*Si le téléphone ne prend pas en charge la bande de fréquence 5,8 GHz, il utilise automatiquement la 
bande de fréquence 2,4 GHz pour se connecter à la caméra volante.
Méthodes de contrôle prises en charge : contrôle par application, contrôle par balise.
L’application HOVER X1 prend en charge Android 7.0 et supérieur, ainsi que iOS 12.1 et supérieur.

Batterie Li-ion
Capacité nominale : 1 920 mAh
Énergie : 14,17 Wh
Tension nominale : 7,38 V
Tension de charge maximale : 8,5 V
WI-FI
Protocole : 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bandes de fréquences Wi-Fi pour la 
connexion de l’application à la caméra 
volante :
2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
5,725 GHz - 5,850 GHz

Liste des articles

*Il est interdit aux utilisateurs de transporter des accessoires autres que ceux figurant sur la liste des 
articles ou ceux recommandés officiellement.

Articles Numéro de modèle Dimensions Poids

Hélices

Hover (Vol stationnaire)

Zoom Out (Zoom arrière)

Orbit (Orbite)

Follow (Suivi)

Bird’s Eye (Œil d’oiseau)

Side Track (Piste latérale)

Dolly Track (Piste chariot)

Ski Mode (Mode ski)

La caméra volante effectue un vol stationnaire. La caméra pivote pour 
suivre le sujet, en le maintenant dans le cadre à tout moment.

La caméra volante se verrouille intelligemment sur le sujet, puis vole vers 
le haut et s’éloigne, en capturant des vues en expansion à distance.

La caméra suit le sujet en permanence tout en tournant autour de lui 
pour des prises de vue dynamiques.

La caméra se fixe sur le sujet et suit son mouvement.

Remarque : dans tous les modes de suivi, la vitesse maximale de la caméra volante est de 11 m/s.

La caméra volante monte à une altitude plus élevée et capture de vastes 
paysages à partir d’une perspective aérienne classique de haut en bas.

La caméra se fixe sur le sujet et reste à côté de lui tout en suivant son 
mouvement.

La caméra se fixe sur le sujet et reste devant lui, tout en suivant son 
mouvement.

Dans ce mode optimisé pour les scènes de ski, la caméra volante se fixe 
sur le sujet et suit ses mouvements.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW 60 mm*60 mm*8,8 mm 0,86 g (chaque pièce)

Batterie Li-ion ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86,7 mm*34 mm*18,8 mm 63,6 g

*Filtre ND ZZ-H-9-004 24,8 mm*17,1 mm*3,5 mm 0,61 g (chaque pièce)
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Trinn 1 Lad batteriet

Skann QR-koden for å laste ned og installere Hover X1-appen og aktivere enheten.

Trykk og hold inne strømknappen.

Lad batteriet først for å aktivere det.

Ta ut HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX

Brett sammen HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX Lad for å aktivere

Trinn 2 Last ned appen

En ladeanimasjon på skjermen viser at batteriet lades.

Hvis skjermen viser 100 % batteri eller er slått av, er enheten fulladet.

Trykk og hold inne strømknappen i ca. 2 sekunder for å slå på skjermen. Trykk og hold inne strømknap-
pen for å slå den av.

Trinn 3 Slå på/av
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Trinn 5 Start HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Ta av

Koble til appenTrinn 4

HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX kobles til appen via Bluetooth. Følg denne fremgangsmåten.

Merk: Trykk og hold inne begge valgknappene samtidig til statuslyset lyser blått. Det viser at enheten har 
gått inn i Bluetooth-paringsmodus og kan kobles til telefonen.

Slå på HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Slipp enheten når 
propellene begynner å 
rotere raskt.

Åpne Hover X1-appen. Trykk deg inn på «Hover» 
(Svev)-siden, og følg instruksjonene 
for å aktivere Bluetooth. Trykk på 
«Hover» (Svev) for å søke etter 
HOVERAir-enheter i nærheten, og 
velg deretter enheten for å koble 
deg til.

)PWFS 9�

-ZTFU CMJS CM¤UU

Trykk på strømknappen.
Brett ut HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX som vist på 
illustrasjonen, og hold det 
vannrett.
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Trinn 6 Land/hent HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Når HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX har fullført intelligente flymoduser, kommer det automatisk tilbake til 
området nær startpunktet. Når det flygende kameraet nærmer seg startstedet, plasserer du hånden ca. 
20 cm rett under det. Da lander enheten i håndflaten din, og propellene slutter å rotere.

I nødstilfeller kan du ta tak i HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX og trykke kort på strømknappen eller rotere det 
180 grader. Da slutter propellene å rotere umiddelbart.

Intelligente flymoduser

I manuell modus styrer du HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX til et passende sted og lander det manuelt. Du kan 
alternativt bruke funksjonen for ett-klikksretur for å bringe HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX tilbake nær 
startpunktet.

Manuell kontroll

Merk: Ikke stikk fingre eller andre gjenstander inn i propellvernet. Du finner ytterligere sikkerhetregler i 
ansvarsfraskrivelsen og sikkerhetshåndboken på det offisielle nettstedet vårt (https://hoverair.com/pag-
es/x1-pro-and-promax-support).

Plasser hånden din ca. 20 cm 
rett under HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Trykk kort på 
strømknappen.

Roter fartøyet 180 grader 
for å få propellene til å 
slutte å rotere.
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Bytte modus og angi parametere

Innføring i skjermfunksjonene

MERK: Når «OmniTerrain-ikonet» lyser, kan det flygende kameraet fange inn langt flere scener, inkludert 
vannflater, vidstrakte ensfargede landskap, svaiende åkre, blomsterenger og omgivelser med lite lys. Vi 
anbefaler ikke at du flyr over slike scener når ikonet ikke lyser.

Trinn 7

OmniTerrain

Innstilling av parametere

Bytte intelligent flymodus

Du bytter flymodus ved å trykke kort på valgknappen.

Trykk og hold inne bryteren for å åpne parameterinnstillingene for flyrute. Parameterne begynner å 
blinke, noe som viser at de kan justeres. Trykk kort på bryteren for å bla gjennom de blinkende flybanepa-
rameterne.

Vannflate Stor ensfarget 
overflate

Åkre, 
blomsterenger

Omgivelser 
med lite lys

OmniTerrain

Flymodus

Parametere for flymodus
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Nedlasting av video og bilderTrinn 8

Innstilling av parametere

Du kan bytte modus og stille inn parametere i appen.

Flyrestriksjoner
1. Du må bruke dette produktet i tråd med lokale lover og sikkerhetsforskrifter. Sørg for at både fastvaren i 
det flygende kameraet og appen er oppdatert til de nyeste versjonene.
2. Områder med flyrestriksjoner inkluderer blant annet store flyplasser over hele verden, større byer/re-
gioner, arrangementssteder osv. Før du bruker dette produktet, må du gjøre deg kjent med og følge alle 
lokale lover og forskrifter.

Når parameterne for flymodus blinker, trykker du lenge på valgknappen for å bytte mellom 
parameterinnstillingene.

Når du har koblet deg til HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX via Bluetooth, kan du se miniatyrbilder med lav 
oppløsning av nylige opptak på «Hover» (Svev)-siden i appen. 
Velg hvilke opptak du vil laste ned.

Etter nedlastingen kan du se det nedlastede innholdet i «Home > Moments» (Hjem > øyeblikk) eller i 
det lokale galleriet på telefonen.

Merk: For å laste ned innhold må du koble til Hover-kameraets Wi-Fi-nettverk og følge 
instruksjonene til tilkoblingen er fullført.
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* Tilbehøret ovenfor er det offisielle tilbehøret til X1 PRO / X1 PROMAX.  Varene som er inkludert, kan 
variere basert på det faktiske kjøpet.

Produktspesifikasjoner

Automatiske flymoduser som støttes

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Med enerett.

MTOM (maksimal startvekt): 192 g 
(inkludert propeller og litiumbatteri).
Dimensjoner i utbrettet tilstand: 173 mm x 149 mm x 39 mm
Dimensjoner i brettet tilstand: 105 mm x 149 mm x 34 mm
Maksimal stigningshastighet: 3 m/s
Maksimal nedstigningshastighet: 3 m/s
Maksimal horisontal flyhastighet: 11 m/s
Maksimal flyhøyde: 2000 m
Maksimal flytid: 16 min
Maksimal svevetid: 15 min
Maksimal vindmotstand: 10,7 m/s (vindstyrke 5)
Maksimal propellhastighet: 35 000 o/min
Driftstemperatur: -5 °C til 40 °C (23 °F til 104 °F)
Kontakttype som støttes: USB-C
Ladere som støttes: HOVER 30 W-lader, HOVER 65 W-lader eller andre ladere som støtter USB PD-protokol-
len for hurtiglading.
* I regioner der 5,8 GHz-frekvensbåndet er begrenset i henhold til loven (for eksempel i Japan), bruker 
telefonen bare 2,4 GHz-frekvensbåndet for å koble seg til det flygende kameraet.
* Hvis telefonen ikke har støtte for 5,8 GHz-frekvensbåndet, bruker den automatisk 2,4 GHz-frekvensbåndet 
for å koble seg til det flygende kameraet.
Kontrollmetoder som støttes: kontroll via appen, kontroll via signalenhet.
HOVER X1-appen har støtte for Android 7.0 og nyere eller iOS 12.1 og nyere.

Litiumbatteri
Nominell kapasitet: 1920 mAh
Energi: 14,17 Wh
Nominell spenning: 7,38 V
Maks. ladespenning: 8,5 V
WIFI-
protokoll: 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Wi-Fi-frekvensbånd for tilkobling av 
appen til det flygende kameraet:
2,4 GHz–2,4835 GHz
5,725 GHz–5,850 GHz

Vareliste

* Det er forbudt å fly med tilbehør som ikke står på varelisten eller listen over offisielle anbefalinger.

Varer Modellnummer Mål Vekt

Propeller

Svev

Zoom ut

Gå i bane

Følg

Fugleperspektiv

Følg sidelengs

Kameravogn

Skimodus

Det flygende kameraet svever på ett sted. Kameraet roterer for å følge motivet og 
holder motivet i rammen til enhver tid.

Det flygende kameraet låser seg automatisk på motivet og flyr deretter opp og 
bort samtidig som det fanger inn et stadig større bilde på avstand.

Kameraet følger motivet kontinuerlig mens det kretser rundt det for 
dynamiske bilder.

Kameraet låser seg på motivet og følger motivets bevegelser.

Merk: I alle følgemoduser er det flygende kameraets maksimale hastighet 11 m/s.

Det flygende kameraet stiger høyere opp og fanger inn vide landskapsbilder 
ovenfra og ned i et klassisk flyfotoperspektiv.

Kameraet låser seg på motivet og holder seg ved siden av motivet mens det 
følger motivets bevegelser.

Kameraet låser seg på motivet og holder seg foran motivet mens det følger 
motivets bevegelser.

Optimalisert for skiscener – det flygende kameraet låser seg på motivet og sporer 
motivets bevegelser.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW 60 mm * 60 mm * 8,8 mm 0,86 g (hver del)

Litiumbatteri ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86,7 mm * 34 mm * 18,8 mm 63,6 g

* ND-filter ZZ-H-9-004 24,8 mm * 17,1 mm * 3,5 mm 0,61 g (hver del)
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Batteri

Skærm

Tænd/sluk-knap

Propelskærm

Nederste TOF-sensor

Højttaler

Varmeudluftning

Motor

Bagerste TOF-sensor

Sensor til forhindringer bag ved

Valgknap

Gimbal og kamera

VIO-sensor

Propel
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Trin 1 Oplad batteriet

Scan QR-koden for at downloade og installere Hover X1-appen for at aktivere enheden.

Tryk på og hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede.

Oplad batteriet først for at aktivere det.

Pak HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX ud

Fold HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX sammen Oplad for at aktivere

Trin 2 Download appen

Skærmen viser en opladningsanimation, der angiver, at den oplades.

Hvis skærmen viser 100 % batteri eller er helt slukket, er enheden helt opladet.

Tryk på og hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede i ca. 2 sekunder for at tænde skærmen. Tryk på og hold 
tænd/sluk-knappen nede for at slukke.

Trin 3 Tænd/sluk
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Trin 5 Start HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Let

Tilslut appenTrin 4

HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX opretter forbindelse til appen via Bluetooth. Følg disse trin.

Bemærk: Tryk på og hold begge valgknapper nede samtidigt, indtil statuslampen bliver blå. Dette angiver, 
at enheden er gået i Bluetooth-parringstilstand og kan tilsluttes din telefon.

Tænd for HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Slip enheden, når propellerne 
begynder at dreje hurtigt.

Åbn Hover X1-appen. Tryk for at gå ind på siden 
‘Hover’ (Svæv), og følg 
vejledningen for at aktivere 
Bluetooth. Tryk på ‘Hover’ 
(Svæv) for at søge efter 
HOVERAir-enheder i 
nærheden, og vælg derefter 
for at oprette forbindelse.

)PWFS 9�
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Tryk på 
tænd/sluk-knappen.

Fold HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX ud som vist 
på illustrationen, og hold 
den vandret.
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Trin 6 Land/hent HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Når HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX har gennemført de intelligente flyvetilstande, vender enheden automatisk 
tilbage til området tæt på, hvor den lettede fra. Når dronen nærmer sig stedet, der blev lettet fra, skal du 
anbringe din hånd ca. 20 cm direkte under den. Enheden lander derefter på din håndflade, og propellerne 
stopper med at rotere.

I en nødsituation skal du tage fat i HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX og trykke kort på tænd/sluk-knappen eller 
dreje den 180 grader. Propellerne stopper med det samme.

Intelligente flyvetilstande

I manuel kontroltilstand skal du styre HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX til et passende sted og lande enheden 
manuelt. Du kan også bruge et-kliks-returfunktionen til at bringe HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX-enheden tilbage 
i nærheden af   det sted, hvor den lettede fra.

Manuel kontrol

Bemærk: Stik ikke fingre eller andre genstande ind i propelskærmen. Se mere om yderligere 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger i ansvarsfraskrivelsen og sikkerhedsmanualen på vores officielle hjemmeside 
(https://hoverair.com/pages/x1-pro-and-promax-support).

Anbring din hånd cirka 20 cm 
direkte under HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Tryk kort på 
tænd/sluk-knappen.

Drej dronen 180 grader 
for at stoppe propellerne 
i at dreje.
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Skift tilstande, og indstil parametre

Introduktion til skærmfunktioner

BEMÆRK: Når ‘OmniTerrain-ikonet’ er oplyst, kan det flyvende kamera indfange et bredere udvalg af 
scener, herunder vandoverflader, vidtstrakte monokromatiske landskaber, svajende kornmarker, 
blomsterenge og miljøer med svag belysning. Det anbefales ikke at flyve i disse omgivelser, når ikonet 
ikke lyser.

Trin 7

OmniTerrain

Indstilling af parametre

Skift den intelligente flyvetilstand

Skift flyvetilstand med et kort tryk på valgknappen.

Tryk på og hold skifteknappen nede for at angivne indstillingerne for flyveruteparametre. Parametrene 
begynder at blinke, hvilket indikerer, at de kan justeres. Brug korte tryk på skifteknappen til at bladre 
gennem de blinkende flyveruteparametre.

Vandoverflade Stor 
monokromatisk 

jordoverflade

Kornmarker, 
blomsterenge

Miljøer med 
lav belysning

OmniTerrain

Flyvetilstand

Flyvetilstandsparametre
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Video- og fotodownloadsTrin 8

Indstilling af parametre

Både tilstandsskift og indstilling af parametre kan udføres via appen.

Flyverestriktioner
1. Du bør bruge dette produkt i overensstemmelse med lokale love og regler for sikkerhed. Sørg for, at 
både firmwaren på det flyvende kamera og appen er opdateret til de nyeste versioner.
2. Områder med flyverestriktioner omfatter, men er ikke begrænset til, større lufthavne verden over, større 
byer/regioner, begivenhedssteder osv. Inden du betjener dette produkt, skal du tjekke og sørge for at 
overholde alle lokale love og regler.

Når parametrene for flyvetilstand blinker, skal du trykke længe på valgknappen for at skifte mellem 
parameterindstillinger.

Efter at have oprettet forbindelse til HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX via Bluetooth kan du se 
miniaturebilleder i lav opløsning af nyligt optagne optagelser på siden ‘Hover’ (Svæv) i appen. Vælg dine 
foretrukne værker til download.

Efter download kan du se det downloadede indhold i ‘Home (Start) > Moments (Øjeblikke)’ eller i din 
telefons lokale galleri.

Bemærk: For at downloade indhold skal du oprette forbindelse til det flyvende Hover-kamera via 
Wi-Fi og følge vejledningen, indtil forbindelsen er oprettet.
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*Ovenstående tilbehør er det officielle tilbehør til X1 PRO/X1 PROMAX. De inkluderede dele kan variere 
baseret på dit faktiske køb.

Produktspecifikationer

Understøttede automatiske flyvetilstande

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

MTOM (maks. vægt ved letning): 192 g 
(inklusive propeller og Li-ion-batteri).
Mål ved ufoldet: 173 x 149 x 39 mm
Mål ved foldet: 105 x 149 x 34 mm
Maksimal opstigningshastighed: 3 m/s
Maksimal nedstigningshastighed: 3 m/s
Maksimal hastighed ved vandret flyvning: 11m/s
Maksimal flyvehøjde: 2000 m
Maksimal flyvetid: 16 min
Maksimal svævetid: 15 min
Maksimal vindmodstand: 10,7 m/s (vindniveau 5)
Maksimal propelhastighed: 35.000 o/min
Driftstemperatur: -5 °C til 40 °C
Understøttet stiktype: USB-C
Understøttede opladere: HOVER 30 W oplader, HOVER 65 W oplader eller andre opladere, der 
understøtter USB PD-protokollen til hurtigopladning.
*I områder, hvor 5,8 GHz frekvensbåndet er begrænset ved lov (såsom Japan), bruger telefonen kun 2,4 
GHz frekvensbåndet til at oprette forbindelse til det flyvende kamera.
*Hvis telefonen ikke understøtter 5,8G Hz frekvensbåndet, bruger den automatisk 2,4 GHz 
frekvensbåndet til at oprette forbindelse til det flyvende kamera.
Understøttede kontrolmetoder: appkontrol, signalapparatkontrol.
HOVER X1-appen understøtter Android 7.0 og nyere, og iOS 12.1 og nyere.

Li-ion-batteri
Nominel kapacitet: 1920 mAh
Energi: 14,17 Wt
Nominel spænding: 7,38 V
Maks. opladningsspænding: 8,5 V
WI-FI
Protokol: 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Wi-Fi-frekvensbånd til tilslutning af appen 
til det flyvende kamera:
2,4-2,4835 GHz
5,725-5,850 GHz

Liste over dele

*Brugere må ikke medbringe andet tilbehør end det, der fremgår af listen over dele eller officielle anbefalinger.

Dele Modelnummer Mål Vægt

Propeller

Svæv

Zoom ud

Kreds omkring

Følg

Fugleperspektiv

Følgning fra side

Følgning foran fra

Skitilstand

Det flyvende kamera svæver på stedet. Kameraet roterer hele tiden for at følge 
motivet og holde det inden for rammen.

Det flyvende kamera låser sig intelligent fast på motivet og flyver derefter opad 
og væk, mens det indfanger en vid udsigt på afstand.

Kameraet følger kontinuerligt motivet, mens det cirkler rundt om det, for at 
tage dynamiske billeder.

Kameraet låser sig fast på motivet og følger dets bevægelse.

Bemærk: I alle følgetilstande er det flyvende kameras maksimale hastighed 11 m/s.

Det flyvende kamera stiger op til en højere højde og indfanger landskaber i 
vidvinkelformat i et klassisk luftperspektiv oppefra og ned.

Kameraet låser sig fast på motivet og holder en position ved siden af   det, mens 
det følger dets bevægelse.

Kameraet låser sig fast på motivet og bliver foran det og følger dets bevægelse.

Det flyvende kamera, der er optimeret til skiscener, låser sig fast på motivet og 
følger dets bevægelse.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW 60 * 60 * 8,8 mm 0,86 g (hvert stykke)

Li-ion-batteri ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86,7 * 34 * 18,8 mm 63,6 g

*ND-filter ZZ-H-9-004 24,8 * 17,1 * 3,5 mm 0,61 g (hvert stykke)
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Akku

Näyttö

Virtapainike

Potkurisuoja

Pohjan etäisyysantur

Kaiutin

Tuuletusaukko

Moottori

Takaosan etäisyysanturi

Takaosan esteanturi

Valintapainike

Gimbaali ja kamera

VIO-anturi

Potkuri
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Vaihe 1 Lataa akku

Skannaa QR-koodi ladataksesi ja asentaaksesi Hover X1 -sovelluksen laitteen aktivoimista varten.

Pidä virtapainiketta painettuna.

Lataa akku ensin, jotta se aktivoituu.

Ota HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX ulos

Taita HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX kokoon Aktivoi lataamalla

Vaihe 2 Lataa sovellus

Näytössä näkyy latausanimaatio, joka osoittaa, että lataus on käynnissä.

Jos näyttö osoittaa 100 %:n varaustasoa tai on täysin poissa päältä, laite on ladattu täyteen.

Kytke näyttö päälle painamalla virtapainiketta noin 2 sekuntia. Katkaise virta painamalla virtapainiketta 
pitkään.

Vaihe 3 Virta päälle/pois
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Vaihe 5 Käynnistä HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Lentoonlähtö

Yhdistä sovellusVaihe 4

HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX muodostaa yhteyden sovellukseen Bluetoothin kautta. Noudata näitä ohjeita.

Huomautus: Pidä molempia valintapainikkeita painettuina samanaikaisesti, kunnes tilan merkkivalo 
muuttuu siniseksi. Tämä osoittaa, että laite on siirtynyt Bluetooth-pariliitostilaan ja se voidaan yhdistää 
puhelimeesi.

Kytke HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX päälle.

Päästä laitteesta irti, kun 
potkurit alkavat pyöriä 
nopeasti.

Avaa Hover X1 -sovellus. Siirry Hover-sivulle 
napauttamalla ja ota 
Bluetooth käyttöön 
seuraamalla ohjeita. Etsi 
lähellä olevia 
HOVERAir-laitteita 
napauttamalla Hover ja valitse 
laite yhteyden 
muodostamista varten.
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Paina virtapainiketta.
Avaa HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX kuvan 
osoittamalla tavalla ja pidä 
sitä vaakasuorassa.
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Vaihe 6 Laske alas / nouda HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Älykkäiden lentotilojen päätteeksi HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX palaa automaattisesti lentoonlähtöpaikan 
lähellä olevalle alueelle. Kun lentävä kamera lähestyy lentoonlähtöpaikkaa, aseta kätesi suoraan sen 
alapuolelle noin 20 cm:n päähän. Laite laskeutuu kämmenellesi, ja potkurit lakkaavat pyörimästä.

Hätätilanteessa tartu HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX -laitteeseen ja paina lyhyesti virtapainiketta tai käännä 
sitä 180 astetta. Potkurit lakkaavat pyörimästä välittömästi.

Älykkäät lentotilat

Ohjaa HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX sopivaan paikkaan manuaalisessa ohjaustilassa ja laske se alas manuaalisesti. 
Vaihtoehtoisesti voit tuoda HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX -laitteen takaisin lähelle lentoonlähtöpaikkaa 
käyttämällä yhden napsautuksen paluutoimintoa.

Manuaalinen ohjaus

Huomautus: Älä työnnä sormia tai esineitä propellisuojukseen. Lisätietoja turvatoimista on 
vastuuvapauslausekkeessa ja turvallisuusoppaassa virallisessa verkkosivustossamme 
(https://hoverair.com/pages/x1-pro-and-promax-support).

Aseta kätesi HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX -laitteen 
alapuolelle noin 20 cm:n päähän.

Paina virtapainiketta 
lyhyesti.

Pysäytä potkurien 
pyöriminen kääntämällä 
laitetta 180 astetta.
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Vaihda tiloja ja aseta parametreja

Johdatus näyttötoimintoihin

HUOMAA: Kun OmniTerrain-kuvakkeessa on valo, lentävä kamera voi kuvata useammanlaisia näkymiä, 
kuten vedenpintakuvia, laajoja yksivärisiä maisemia, huojuvia riisipeltoja, kukkaniittyjä ja hämäriä 
ympäristöjä. Lentämistä tällaisten kohtausten kuvaamiseksi ei suositella, kun kuvakkeessa ei ole valoa.

Vaihe 7

OmniTerrain

Parametrien asettaminen

Vaihda älykästä lentotilaa

Vaihda lentotilaa painamalla lyhyesti valintapainiketta.

Painamalla vaihtopainiketta pitkään voit siirtyä lentoreitin parametriasetuksiin. Parametrit alkavat vilkkua, 
mikä osoittaa, että niitä voidaan säätää. Voit siirtyä vilkkuvien lentorataparametrien välillä lyhyillä 
vaihtopainikkeen painalluksilla.

Veden pinta Laaja 
yksivärinen 
maanpinta

Riisipellot, 
kukkaniityt

Hämärät 
ympäristöt

OmniTerrain

Lentotila

Lentotilan parametrit
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Videoiden ja valokuvien latausVaihe 8

Parametrien asettaminen

Sekä tilan vaihtamisen että parametrien asettamisen voi tehdä sovelluksen kautta.

Lentorajoitukset
1. Käytä tuotetta paikallisten lakien ja turvamääräysten mukaisesti. Varmista, että sekä lentävän kameran 
laiteohjelmisto että sovellus on päivitetty uusimpiin versioihin.
2. Lentorajoitusalueita voivat olla esimerkiksi suuret lentokentät, suurkaupungit/kaupunkialueet sekä 
tapahtumapaikat. Ennen kuin käytät tätä tuotetta, tutustu kaikkiin paikallisiin lakeihin ja määräyksiin ja 
noudata niitä.

Kun lentotilan parametrit vilkkuvat, vaihda parametriasetusten välillä painamalla valintapainiketta pitkään.

Kun olet muodostanut yhteyden HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX -laitteeseen Bluetoothin kautta, voit katsella 
äskettäin tallennettua kuvaa sovelluksen Hover-sivulla. 
Valitse haluamasi otokset ladattavaksi.

Latauksen jälkeen voit tarkastella ladattua sisältöä Home (Koti) > Moments (Hetket) -kohdassa tai 
puhelimesi paikallisessa galleriassa.

Huomautus: Jos haluat ladata sisältöä, muodosta yhteys lentävän Hover-kameran 
Wi-Fi-verkkoon ja seuraa ohjeita, kunnes yhteys on valmis.
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*Edellä luetellut lisävarusteet ovat virallisia X1 PRO / X1 PROMAX -lisävarusteita.  Mukana toimitetut 
varusteet voivat vaihdella varsinaisen ostoksesi mukaan.

Tuotteen tekniset tiedot

Tuetut automaattiset lentotilat

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.

MTOM (lentoonlähdön enimmäismassa): 192 g 
(mukaan lukien potkurit ja litiumioniakku).
Mitat avattuna: 173 mm x 149 mm x 39 mm
Mitat kokoon taitettuna: 105 mm x 149 mm x 34 mm
Suurin nousunopeus: 3 m/s
Suurin laskunopeus: 3 m/s
Suurin vaakasuuntainen lentonopeus: 11 m/s
Suurin korkeus merenpinnasta lennätettäessä: 2 000 m
Enimmäislentoaika: 16 min
Enimmäisleijumisaika: 15 min
Suurin tuulenvastus: 10,7 m/s (voimakkuuden 5 tuuli)
Potkurin maksiminopeus: 35 000 r/min
Käyttölämpötila: –5 °C...+40 °C
Tuettu liitintyyppi: USB-C
Tuetut laturit: HOVER 30W -laturi, HOVER 65W -laturi sekä muut laturit, jotka tukevat USB PD 
-pikalatausprotokollaa.
*Alueilla, joilla 5,8 GHz:n taajuuskaistan käyttö on rajoitettu lailla (kuten Japanissa), puhelin käyttää vain 
2,4 GHz:n taajuuskaistaa yhteyden muodostamiseen lentävään kameraan.
*Jos puhelin ei tue 5,8 GHz:n taajuuskaistaa, se käyttää automaattisesti 2,4 GHz:n taajuuskaistaa yhteyden 
muodostamiseen lentävään kameraan.
Tuetut ohjaustavat: sovellusohjaus, tukiasemahallinta.
HOVER X1 -sovellus tukee käyttöjärjestelmiä Android 7.0 ja uudempia sekä iOS 12.1 ja uudempia.

Litiumioniakku
Nimelliskapasiteetti: 1 920 mAh
Energia: 14,17 Wh
Nimellisjännite: 7,38 V
Suurin latausjännite: 8,5 V
Wi-Fi-
protokolla: 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Wi-Fi-taajuuskaistat sovelluksen 
yhdistämiseksi lentävään kameraan:
2,4 GHz – 2,4835 GHz
5,725 GHz – 5,850 GHz

Luettelo varusteista

*Muita lisävarusteita kuin varusteluetteloon kuuluvia tai virallisten suositusten mukaisia ei saa käyttää.

Varusteet Mallinumero Mitat Paino

Potkurit

Leijunta

Loitonnus

Rata

Seuranta

Lintuperspektiivi

Sivuseuranta

Etuseuranta

Laskettelutila

Lentävä kamera leijuu paikallaan. Kamera kääntyy seuratakseen kohdetta ja 
pitääkseen sen koko ajan kuvassa.

Lentävä kamera lukittuu älykkäästi kohteeseen ja lentää sitten ylöspäin ja 
poispäin ottaakseen laajempaa kuvaa kaukaa.

Kamera seuraa kohdetta jatkuvasti ja kiertää sen ympärillä dynaamisten kuvien 
saamiseksi.

Kamera lukittuu kohteeseen ja seuraa sen liikettä.

Huomautus: Kaikissa seurantatiloissa lentävän kameran enimmäisnopeus on 11 m/s.

Lentävä kamera nousee korkeammalle ja ottaa laajaa kuvaa ylhäältäpäin, 
klassisesta ilmaperspektiivistä.

Kamera lukittuu kohteeseen ja pitää sijaintinsa suhteessa siihen seuraten sen 
liikettä.

Kamera lukittuu kohteeseen ja pysyy sen etupuolella seuraten sen liikettä.

Lentävä kamera lukittuu kohteeseen ja seuraa sen liikettä laskettelukohtauksia 
varten optimoidussa tilassa.

H141_BLACK_CCW/
H141_BLACK_CW 60 mm * 60 mm * 8,8 mm 0,86 g (per kappale)

Litiumioniakku ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86,7 mm * 34 mm * 18,8 mm 63,6 g

*ND-suodatin ZZ-H-9-004 24,8 mm * 17,1 mm * 3,5 mm 0,61g (per kappale)
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Batterij

Display

Aan/uit-knop

Propellerbescherming

Onderste TOF-sensor

Luidspreker

Warmteafvoer

Motor

Achterste TOF-sensor

Achterste obstakelsensor

Selectieknop

Cardanische ophanging en camera

VIO-sensor

Propeller
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Stap 1 Laad de batterij op

Scan de QR-code om de Hover X1-app te downloaden en te installeren en het apparaat te kunnen activeren.

Houd de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt.

Laad eerst de batterij op om het apparaat te activeren.

Pak de HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX

Klap de HOVERAir uit 
X1 PRO/PROMAX Laad op om te activeren

Stap 2 Download de app

Het scherm toont een oplaadanimatie die aangeeft dat het apparaat wordt opgeladen.

Als het scherm een batterijlaadniveau van 100% aangeeft of helemaal uit is, is het apparaat volledig opgeladen.

Houd de aan/uit-knop ongeveer 2 seconden ingedrukt om het scherm in te schakelen. Houd de 
aan/uit-knop ingedrukt om het apparaat uit te schakelen.

Stap 3 Aan/uit

122



Stap 5 Lancering van de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Opstijgen

De app koppelenStap 4

HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX maakt via Bluetooth verbinding met de app. Volg deze stappen.

Let op: Houd beide selectieknoppen tegelijkertijd ingedrukt totdat het statuslampje blauw wordt. Dit geeft 
aan dat het apparaat in de Bluetooth-koppelingsmodus staat en verbinding kan maken met uw telefoon.

Schakel de HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX in.

Laat het apparaat los zodra 
de propellers snel gaan 
draaien.

Open de Hover X1-app. Tik om naar de ‘Hover’-pagina te 
gaan en volg de instructies om 
Bluetooth in te schakelen. Tik op 
‘Hover’ om te zoeken naar 
HOVERAir-apparaten in de 
buurt en selecteer vervolgens 
om verbinding te maken.

)PWFS 9�
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Druk op de 
aan/uit-knop.

Klap de HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX open zoals 
aangegeven in de afbeelding 
en houd hem horizontaal.
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Stap 6 Landen/ophalen van de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Nadat de intelligente vliegmodi zijn voltooid, keert de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX automatisch terug 
naar de zone rondom het vertrekpunt. Plaats zodra de vliegende camera de vertreklocatie nadert uw 
hand er ongeveer 20 cm pal onder. Het apparaat landt vervolgens op uw handpalm en de propellers 
stoppen met draaien.

In geval van nood kunt u de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX beetpakken en kort op de aan/uit-knop drukken 
of hem 180 graden omkeren. De propellers stoppen dan onmiddellijk met draaien.

Intelligente vliegmodi

In de handmatige besturingsmodus stuurt u de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX naar een geschikte locatie 
om deze handmatig te laten landen. U kunt ook de functie voor terugkeren met één klik gebruiken om 
de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX terug te brengen nabij het vertrekpunt.

Handmatige besturing

Let op: Steek geen vingers of andere voorwerpen in de propellerbeschermkap. Voor aanvullende veiligheidsvoorzorgen 
verwijzen wij u naar de disclaimer en de veiligheidsinstructies op onze officiële website 
(https://hoverair.com/pages/x1-pro-and-promax-support).

Houd uw hand ongeveer 20 cm 
direct onder de HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Druk kort op de 
aan/uit-knop.

Keer de vliegende 
camera om (180 graden) 
om de propellers te laten 
stoppen met draaien.

124



Schakelmodi en ingestelde parameters

Inleiding tot schermfuncties

OPMERKING: Wanneer het ‘OmniTerrain-pictogram’ brandt, kan de vliegende camera een meer 
uitgebreide reeks situaties vastleggen, zoals wateroppervlakken, uitgestrekte landschappen in één kleur, 
wuivende rijstvelden, bloemenweiden en taferelen met weinig licht. We raden af om in zulke situaties 
te vliegen wanneer het pictogram niet brandt.

Stap 7

OmniTerrain

Parameters instellen

De intelligente vliegmodus inschakelen

Wijzig de vliegmodus door kort op de selectieknop te drukken.

Houd de schakelknop ingedrukt om de instellingen voor vliegtrajectparameters te openen. De parameters 
beginnen te knipperen, wat aangeeft dat ze aangepast kunnen worden. Druk kort op de schakelknop om 
de knipperende vliegtrajectparameters te doorlopen.

Wateroppervlak Uitgestrekt 
landschap met 

één kleur

Rijstvelden, 
bloemenweiden

Situaties met 
weinig licht

OmniTerrain

Vliegmodus

Vliegmodusparameters
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Video- en fotodownloadsStap 8

Parameters instellen

Zowel het wisselen tussen modi als het instellen van parameters kan via de app worden gedaan.

Vluchtbeperkingen
1. Voor de veiligheid dient u dit product te gebruiken in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke wet- 
en regelgeving. Controleer dat zowel de firmware van de vliegende camera als de app zijn bijgewerkt 
naar de nieuwste versies.
2. Gebieden waar vliegen verboden is, zijn onder andere (maar niet uitsluitend) grote vliegvelden 
wereldwijd, grote steden/stedelijke gebieden, evenementenlocaties enz. Raadpleeg alle lokale 
wetten en voorschriften en houd u hieraan voordat u dit product gebruikt.

Houd terwijl de vliegmodusparameters knipperen de selectieknop lang ingedrukt om te wisselen tussen 
parameterinstellingen.

Nadat u via Bluetooth verbinding hebt gemaakt met de HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX, kunt u op de 
‘Hover’-pagina in de app miniaturen met een lage resolutie bekijken van nieuw vastgelegd 
beeldmateriaal. Selecteer de opnamen die u wilt downloaden.

Nadat u de inhoud hebt gedownload, kunt u de opnamen bekijken in ‘Home > Moments’ (Home > 
Momenten) of in de lokale galerij van uw telefoon.

Let op: Maak om content te downloaden via Wi-Fi verbinding met de vliegende Hover-camera en 
volg de instructies totdat de verbinding tot stand is gebracht.
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*De hierboven vermelde accessoires zijn de officiële accessoires voor de X1 PRO/X1 PROMAX.  De 
meegeleverde artikelen kunnen variëren, afhankelijk van uw daadwerkelijke aankoop.

Productspecificaties

Ondersteunde automatische vluchtmodi

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

Maximaal startgewicht: 192 g 
(inclusief propellers en Li-ion batterij).
Afmetingen na uitklappen: 173 mm x 149 mm x 39 mm
Afmetingen na inklappen: 105 mm x 149 mm x 34 mm
Maximale stijgsnelheid: 3 m/s
Maximale daalsnelheid: 3 m/s
Maximale horizontale vliegsnelheid: 11 m/s
Maximale geografische vlieghoogte: 2000 m
Maximale vliegtijd: 16 min
Maximale zweeftijd: 15 min
Maximale windweerstand: 10,7 m/s (windkracht 5)
Maximaal propellertoerental: 35.000 tpm
Bedrijfstemperatuur: -5 °C tot 40 °C
Ondersteund connectortype: USB-C
Ondersteunde opladers: HOVER 30W oplader, HOVER 65W oplader of andere opladers die het USB 
PD-snellaadprotocol ondersteunen.
*In regio’s waar het gebruik van de 5,8GHz frequentieband wettelijk is beperkt (zoals in Japan), gebruikt de 
telefoon alleen de 2,4GHz frequentieband om verbinding te maken met de vliegende camera.
*Als de telefoon de 5,8 GHz frequentieband niet ondersteunt, wordt automatisch de 2,4 GHz 
frequentieband gebruikt om verbinding te maken met de vliegende camera.
Ondersteunde besturingsmethoden: App-besturing, bakenbesturing.
De HOVER X1-app ondersteunt Android 7.0 en hoger en iOS 12.1 en hoger.

Li-ion batterij
Nominale capaciteit: 1920 mAh
Energie: 14,17 Wh
Nominale spanning: 7,38 V
Maximale laadspanning: 8,5 V
WIFI
Protocol: 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Wi-Fi frequentiebanden voor verbinden van app 
met de vliegende camera:
2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
5,725 GHz - 5,850 GHz

Artikelenlijst

*Gebruikers mogen geen andere accessoires gebruiken dan die in de artikelenlijst of in officiële 
aanbevelingen zijn vermeld.

Artikelen Modelnummer Afmetingen Gewicht

Propellers

Zweven

Uitzoomen

Omloopbaan

Volgen

Vogelvlucht

Opzij volgend

Van voren volgend

Ski-modus

De vliegende camera blijft zwevend op zijn plek. De camera draait om het 
onderwerp te volgen en houdt dit voortdurend in beeld.

De vliegende camera koppelt via intelligente elektronica vast aan het onderwerp en 
vliegt vervolgens omhoog en weg, waardoor vanaf een afstand weidse vergezichten 
worden vastgelegd.

De camera volgt het onderwerp voortdurend en cirkelt er tegelijkertijd 
omheen voor dynamische opnamen.

De camera koppelt vast aan het onderwerp en volgt de bewegingen ervan.

Let op: In alle volgmodi bedraagt de maximumsnelheid van de vliegende camera 11 m/s.

De vliegende camera stijgt naar een grotere hoogte en legt uitgestrekte 
landschappen vast vanuit een klassiek vogelvluchtperspectief.

De camera koppelt vast aan het onderwerp en blijft opzij ervan vliegen terwijl de 
beweging wordt gevolgd.

De camera koppelt vast aan het onderwerp en blijft ervoor vliegen terwijl de 
beweging van het onderwerp wordt gevolgd.

De vliegende camera is geoptimaliseerd voor skiscènes: hij koppelt vast aan het 
onderwerp en volgt de bewegingen ervan.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW 60 mm*60 mm*8,8 mm 0,86 g (per stuk)

Li-ion batterij ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86,7 mm * 34 mm * 18,8 mm 63,6 g

*ND-filter ZZ-H-9-004 24,8 mm * 17,1 mm * 3,5 mm 0,61 g (per stuk)
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Batteri

Skärm

På/av-knapp

Propellerskydd

TOF-sensor på undersidan

Högtalare

Värmeventil

Motor

TOF-sensor bak

Bakre hindersensor

Väljarknapp

Gimbal och kamera

VIO-sensor

Propeller
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Steg 1 Ladda batteriet

Skanna QR-koden och ladda ner och installera Hover X1-appen för att aktivera enheten.

Håll på/av-knappen intryckt.

Ladda batteriet först för att aktivera det.

Ta ut HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX

Fäll ihop HOVERAir 
X1 PRO/PROMAX Ladda för att aktivera

Steg 2 Ladda ner appen

Skärmen visar en laddningsanimering som indikerar att kameran laddas.

Om skärmen visar 100 % batteriladdning eller är helt avstängd är enheten fulladdad.

Håll på/av-knappen intryckt i cirka 2 sekunder för att slå på skärmen. Håll på/av-knappen intryckt för 
att stänga av.

Steg 3 Slå på/av
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Steg 5 Starta HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Lyft

Anslut appenSteg 4

HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX ansluts till appen via Bluetooth. Följ dessa steg.

Obs! Håll båda knapparna intryckta samtidigt tills statuslampan lyser blått. Det indikerar att enheten har gått in i 
Bluetooth-parkopplingsläge och kan anslutas till telefonen.

Slå på HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Släpp enheten när 
propellrarna börjar snurra 
snabbt.

Öppna Hover X1-appen. Tryck för att öppna sidan 
Hover (Hovra) och följ 
anvisningarna för att aktivera 
Bluetooth. Tryck på Hover 
(Hovra) för att söka efter 
HOVERAir-enheter i 
närheten och välj sedan att 
ansluta.
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Tryck på på/av-knappen.
Fäll ut HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX så som det 
visas på bilden och håll den 
horisontellt.
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Steg 6 Landa/hämta HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX

Efter att ha slutfört de intelligenta flyglägena återvänder HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX automatiskt till det 
område där den lyfte. När den flygande kameran närmar sig platsen den lyfte ifrån placerar du handen 
cirka 20 cm direkt under den. Enheten landar då i din handflata och propellrarna slutar rotera.

I en nödsituation tar du tag i HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX och trycker en kort stund på på/av-knappen 
eller vrider den 180 grader. Propellrarna slutar omedelbart att snurra.

Intelligenta flyglägen

I manuellt styrläge styr du HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX till en lämplig plats och landar den manuellt. 
Alternativt kan du använda återvändningsfunktionen med ett klick för att flyga HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX tillbaka till platsen där den lyfte.

Manuell styrning

Obs! Stoppa inte in fingrarna eller andra föremål i propellerskyddet. Ytterligare säkerhetsåtgärder finns i 
ansvarsfriskrivningen och säkerhetsanvisningarna på vår officiella webbplats 
(https://hoverair.com/pages/x1-pro-and-promax-support).

Placera handen cirka 20 cm 
direkt under HOVERAir X1 
PRO/PROMAX.

Tryck en kort stund på 
på/av-knappen.

Rotera den flygande kameran 
180 grader för att stoppa 
propellrarna från att snurra.
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Växla lägen och ställ in parametrar

Introduktion till skärmfunktioner

Obs! När OmniTerrain-ikonen lyser kan den flygande kameran fotografera ett bredare spektrum av 
scener, bland annat vattenytor, vidsträckta enfärgade landskap, vajande risfält, blomsterängar och 
miljöer med svagt ljus. Vi avråder från att flyga i dessa scener om inte ikonen lyser.

Steg 7

OmniTerrain

Ställa in parametrar

Växla mellan intelligenta flyglägen

Växla flygläge genom att trycka en kort stund på väljarknappen.

Håll växlingsknappen intryckt för att öppna parameterinställningarna för flygväg. Parametrarna börjar 
blinka, vilket indikerar att de kan justeras. Tryck en kort stund på växlingsknappen för att bläddra igenom 
de blinkande flygvägsparametrarna.

Vattenyta Stor enfärgad 
markyta

Risfält, 
blomsterängar

Miljöer med 
svagt ljus

OmniTerrain

Flygläge

Parametrar för flygläge
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Ladda ner videor och fotonSteg 8

Ställa in parametrar

Både lägesväxling och parameterinställningar kan göras via appen.

Flygbegränsningar
1. Den här produkten ska användas i enlighet med lokala lagar och förordningar av säkerhetsskäl. Se till att 
både den inbyggda programvaran i den flygande kameran och appen är uppdaterade till de senaste 
versionerna.
2. Flygbegränsade områden inkluderar men är inte begränsade till större flygplatser över hela världen, 
större städer/regioner, arenor osv. Läs och följ alla lokala lagar och förordningar innan du använder den här 
produkten.

När parametrarna för flygläge blinkar trycker du en lång stund på väljarknappen för att växla mellan 
parameterinställningarna.

Efter att du har anslutit via Bluetooth till HOVERAir X1 PRO/PROMAX kan du visa lågupplösta miniatyrer 
av nyligen tagna bilder på sidan Hover (Hovra) i appen. 
Välj dina favoritbilder för nedladdning.

Efter nedladdningen kan du se det nedladdade innehållet i Home (Start) > Moments (Ögonblick) och i 
telefonens lokala galleri.

Obs! Ladda ner innehåll genom att ansluta till den flygande Hover-kamerans Wi-Fi och följ 
anvisningarna tills anslutningen är klar.
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Parametrar för flygväg
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*Tillbehören i ovanstående lista är de officiella tillbehören till X1 PRO/X1 PROMAX.  Delarna som ingår kan 
variera beroende på ditt faktiska köp.

Produktspecifikationer

Automatiska flyglägen som stöds

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Med ensamrätt.

MTOM (maximal startmassa): 192 g 
(inklusive propellrar och litiumjonbatteri).
Mått, utfälld: 173 × 149 × 39 mm
Mått, hopfälld: 105 × 149 × 34 mm
Maximal uppstigningshastighet: 3 m/s
Maximal nedstigningshastighet: 3 m/s
Maximal horisontell flyghastighet: 11 m/s
Maximal flyghöjd: 2 000 m
Maximal flygtid: 16 min
Maximal hovringstid: 15 min
Maximalt vindmotstånd: 10,7 m/s (vindstyrka 5)
Maximal propellerhastighet: 35 000 varv/min
Drifttemperatur: -5 till 40 °C
Anslutningstyp som stöds: USB-C
Laddare som stöds: HOVER 30 W-laddare, HOVER 65 W-laddare och andra laddare som har stöd för 
snabbladdningstekniken USB-PD.
*I områden där frekvensbandet 5,8 GHz är begränsat enligt lag (t.ex. Japan) använder telefonen endast 
frekvensbandet 2,4 GHz för att ansluta till den flygande kameran.
*Om telefonen inte har stöd för frekvensbandet 5,8 GHz använder den automatiskt frekvensbandet 2,4 
GHz för att ansluta till den flygande kameran.
Styrmetoder som stöds: appstyrning, sändarstyrning.
HOVER X1-appen har stöd för Android 7.0 och senare och iOS 12.1 och senare.

Litiumjonbatteri
Nominell kapacitet: 1 920 mAh
Energi: 14,17 Wh
Nominell spänning: 7,38 V
Max. laddningsspänning: 8,5 V
WiFi
Protokoll: 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Wi-Fi-frekvensband för anslutning av appen 
till den flygande kameran:
2,4–2,4835 GHz
5,725–5,850 GHz

Lista över delar

*Det är inte tillåtet att använda andra tillbehör än de på listan över delar eller enligt officiella 
rekommendationer.

Delar Modellnummer Mått Vikt

Propellrar

Hovra

Zooma ut

Omloppsbana

Följ

Fågelperspektiv

Följ vid sidan

Följ framför

Skidläge

Den flygande kameran hovrar på ett och samma ställe. Kameran roterar för att 
följa motivet och håller det i bild hela tiden.

Den flygande kameran låser sig vid motivet och flyger sedan uppåt och bortåt 
och fotograferar vidsträckta vyer på avstånd.

Kameran följer kontinuerligt motivet medan den cirklar runt det för dynamiska 
bilder.

Kameran låser sig vid motivet och följer dess rörelser.

Obs! I alla följlägen är den flygande kamerans maximala hastighet 11 m/s.

Den flygande kameran stiger till en högre höjd och fotograferar vidsträckta 
landskap ovanifrån, med ett klassiskt fågelperspektiv.

Kameran låser sig vid motivet och följer dess rörelser från sin position vid sidan.

Kameran låser sig vid motivet och följer dess rörelser framifrån.

Den flygande kameran är optimerad för skidåkningsscener, låser sig vid motivet 
och följer dess rörelser.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW 60 × 60 × 8,8 mm 0,86 g (varje del)

Litiumjonbatteri ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T 86,7 × 34 × 18,8 mm 63,6 g

*ND-filter ZZ-H-9-004 24,8 × 17,1 × 3,5 mm 0,61 g (varje del)
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